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hdditional Site Assessment ‘ NCDOT Project No. 9. 9080100 (P-3800)
Parcel 24b, John MacClements et al Property Solutions-IES Project No. 1580.02A2. NDOT
Charlo[tc North Carolina Aprll 2003

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) is planning to construct a Multi- Modal
Statlon in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. The planned construction will require the
NCDOT acquire properties located along the rail alignment. On December 10, 2002, Solutions Industrial
& Environmental Services, Inc. (Solutions-IES) submitted proposal NC02055P to the NCDOT to ‘conduct
prellmmary site assessment (PSA) of Parcel 24b, sited within the planned Multi-Modal Station
constructlon area (Figure 1). In response to NCDOT’s request to evaluate the property for poss:ble
cwdence of former metal plating activities, Solutions-IES submitted proposal NC03101P on April 4, 2003
to the NCDOT to conduct additional sampling within Parcel 24b. This report summarizes the results of

ﬁeld and laboratory activities conducted at Parcel 24b on April 7, 2003.

b

20 BACKGROUND

Accordmg to information. prov1cled by the NCDOT, the property is owned by John E. MacC]cmcnts et al.
and is located at 301 North Smith Street in downtown Charlotte; North Carolina. Parcel 24b encompasses
approx1mately 1.456 acres. A 25,000 square foot buildin g was reportedly built in 1958 and is currently
occupled by Carolina Rim & Wheel.

In October of 2001, Solutions-IES performed PSA for a number of- properties located along the existing
rallroad right-of-way between West 1™ and West 9 Streets | Because the Phase I Environmental
Asscssment Report * of the Multi-Modal Station area described most properties as presenting some
cmj*ironmemal risk, Solutions-IES opened two borings (SB-20 and SB-21) to a depth of 8 feet below
ground surface (bgs) in the general vicinity of Carolina Rim & Wheel shop. Boring SB-20 was locatcd
approwmately 82" southwest of the west corner of the building and SB-21 was located approx1mately 22
north of the north corner of the building. The soil sample collected from SB-20 at a depth of 6-8° below
ground surface (bgs) was reported to contain 26 mg/kg of diesel range organics. No volatile organics or

petro!eum hydrocarbons were reported in the sample collected from.SB-21.

I

Preliminan Site Assessment, Appro. vimarely 4.29 Acres Along Norfolk and Souwthern Railroad, Meckienburg County, North )
Carolina, State Project No. 9.9081000 (P- 3800). Consultant’s report prepared by Solutions-1ES for NCDOT Geotechaical Unit.
Datcd December 6, 2001
*Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report. State Project No. 9.9080178 (AMTRACK) Proposed AMTRACK Rm!
Station. Downtown Charlotte. Charlotte, North Caroling. Consultant’s report prepared by Arcadis Geraghty & M:ller Dated

September 28, 2000,
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Charlotte, North Carolina April 2003

On January 9-10, 2003, Solutions-IES returned to the site to complete an assessment of site conditions
rclated to anomalies detected during a geophysical evaluation of the site. Ten soil borings were opened to
depths of 7to 10 feet bgs. The borings are identified as SB-1 through SB-10 on Figure 2. From| these
bormgs five soil samples where collected and submitte d to Prism Laboratories in Charlotte, NC for
ana]ys:s of total petroleum hydrocarbons. No gasoline range organics (GRO) or diese] range orgamcs

(DRO) were reported by the laboratory,

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

Thc John MacClements et al. property (Parcel 24b) is located on the north side of North Smith Street
bctwecn Hearn Place and 7% Street. The raiiroad tracks abut the property to the north. Carolina Rim &
Wheei currently occupies a single story masonry structure. The structure, housing warehouse and office
space is surrounded by asphalt and concrete paving to the west and south and grass to the east. The

raflroad tracks are elevated on a fill embankment that begins a few feet north of the building.

Most of the building is currently being used as warehouse storage space. The remaining is.being uscd for
ofﬁce space. A service pit, located inside the warehouse, was reportedly used for automotive front—end
alignments®. The pit was covered with wood and pallets containing inventory were stacked on the. 'wood
makmg the pit inaccessible during the site visit. An oil water separatoravas identified just outside the
garage door on the west side of the building. No staining was observed and no major cracks were visible

on the warehouse floor. Figure 2 shows the location of the service pit and oil/water separator.

4.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

i |
On Apnl 7, 2003, Solutions-IES staked seven boring locations outside the building. Several other
focatlons were tentatively located inside the building. An attempt to access the first location inside the
buxIdmg was initiated by coring through the concrete floor with a concrate core drill. The core drill
encountered a radiant heat pipe located in the floor, which resulted a small release of fluid. Coring was
terrﬁinated at that point and additional locations within the building were not attempted. The heatin‘:g
system was reported to be abandoned by the owner and the core hole was patched. Figure 2 shows the
location of the boring. All seven of the soil borings located outside the building were opened with a; hand

auger to a depth of 2 ft bgs. One sample was collected from each at a depth of approximately 1 to 2 ft

3 Personal communication with Carolina Rim & Wheel employee.




Additional Site Assessment NCDOT Project No. 9. 9080100 (P-3800)
Parcel 24b, John MacClements et al Property Solutlons IES Project No. 1580.02A2. NDOT
Charloile North Carolina Apnl 2003

bgs‘ The sample locations are denoted with the “HB” preﬁx on Figure 2. Four samples (HB-1 through
H'B 4) were collected from the west side of the building near the loading dock area. One sample (HB -5
was collected outside the door on the northeast side of the building. Sample HB-7 was collected due east
of HB-5 beyond a wooded arez of the site. HB- 6 was collected from the grassed area near the north
property Iine. The samples were placed in laboratory-supplied jars and hand delivered at Pace Analytical
Laboratones Inc. in Huntersville, NC on the evening of April 7, 2003 under Chain-of- Custody
proccdures The samples were requested to be analyzed for total concentrations of the 8 RCRA metals
mcludmg arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, selenium, and silver by EPA Method 6010 dnd
mercury by EPA Method 7471,

50 LABORATORY RESULTS

The individual analytical laboratory reports for the soil s samples are included in Appendix A. Tabie 1
summarizes the metals concentrations reported for the seven sample locations. Cadmium, silver and
mercury were less than 1 mg/kg (ppm) in the samples. Selenium was less than 2.5 mg/kg. Arsemc was

less than 10 mg/kg and chromium was less than 75 mg/kg. Barium and lead were less than 200 mg/kg

6.0  DISCUSSION

whs
Seven soil borings were opened within the property boundaries of Parcel 24b. No visible stammg was
noted in the soil. Concentrations of the eight RCRA metals were compared to the Soﬂ Rcmcdlatlon Goals
(SRGs) shown in Table 4-1 of the Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch * guidance documcnt Concentrations
fallmg below the SRG generally would allow unrestricted land use. Only arsenic exceeds its SRG at three
Iocatlons It is important to note that the Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch does not require rcmedlatlon of
mctals n soil to below “naturally occurring” background conditions. The average for arsenic at all
locauons was 4.6 mg/kg + 3.0 mg/kg. While background samples were not collected at this site it is
probabie that the arsenic concentrations shown in the samples are reprcsentat:vc of background
condmons since concentrations reported in soil samples collected remote from the building are w1th1n the
same range as those collected from active areas of the site. None of the laboratory results show hlgh
congentrations of metals to be present that one would typn ally associate with wastes from metal plating

facnlmcs




;Additional Site Assessment NCDOT Project No, 9.9080100 (P-3800)
Parcel 24b, John MacClements et al Property Solutions-IES Project No. 1580.02A2.NDOT
Charlotte, North Carolina April 2003

70  CONCLUSIONS

This assessment was performed on behalf of the NCDOT for the MacClements property Parcel 24b
located at 301 North Smith Street in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, NC. BRased upon our field
observations and laboratory results, none of the concentrations reported in the soil samples that were

collected suggest contamination by possible metal plating operations at the site.

* “Inactive Hazardous Sites Program Guidelines for Assessment and Cleanup August 2001". North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section, Inactive
Hazardous Sites Branch, Raleigh, N.C. ;
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Avanusa, Suits 100

’ ™ Huntersville, NC 28078
303%3%53{ Phons: 704.875.9092
pa : Fax: 704.875.9091

April 10, 2003

Mr. Walt Backwith
Solutions-IES

3722 Bemson Drive
Raleigh, NC 27609

RE: Lab Project Number: 9243076
Clisnt Project ID:  NCDOT §.9030100-Carclina XNim

Dear Mr. Beckwith:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory oo April 7, 2003. 'Results reported
h.z_'ain conferm to the most current NELAC standards, whers applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of

the xeport.

If you have any quastions concerning this report pleasa feel fras to contact me.

Sincerely,

o

Bonnie Kamla
Bonnie.Eamla@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

-

Enclosuras

— Certification ID
NG Wastewater 12 HEPURT 0': LABBRATGRY ANAI'YSIS KY Drinking Water 50080
NC Crinking Water 37706 | This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water 213
SC ’ 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ing. FL NELAP E876527




ace Analytical”

wwv.pacelabs.com

So0lid results are reported on a dry weight basis

Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inc.
G800 Kincay Avanue, Suits 100
Huritersvills, NC 26078

FPhona: 704.875.9092
Fax: 704.875.9091

Lab Project Number: %243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

Lab Sample No: 922898555
Client Sample ID: HB-1

Project Sample Number: 9243076-001

Matrix: Soil

Date Collected: 04/07/03 15:30

Date Received: 04/07/03 18:30

Parameters Results Units = NReport Limit _DF . Analyzad ) ' CAS No. Qual RegLmt
Metals
Metals, Trace ICP Prap/Msthod: EPA 3050 / EPA 6010
Arsenic 7.9 mg/kg 0.36 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DIR 7440-38-2
Barium 91. mg/kg 0.356 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DIR  7440-39-3
Cadmium 0.61 ma/kg 0.073 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DIR 7440-43-8
Chromium 25, mg/kg D.15 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DIR  7440-47-3
Lead 96. ma/kg 0.36 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DIR 7439-92-1
Selenium 2.1 mg/kg 0.36 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DJR 7782-49-2
Silver ND mg/kg 0.15 0.7 04/09/03 17:28 DI 7440-22-4
Date Digested 04709703 04709/03
Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EFA 7471
Mercury 0.091 mng/kg 0.0059 1.2 04/10/03 LB T439-97-6
Wet Chemistry
Percent Molsture Methed: % Moisture
OP-rcont Moisture 8.4 % 1.0 04/08/03 CDE
e
Date: 04/10/03 Page: 1 of 13
NC Wastewater 12 HEPORT nF LABUHATUHY AHAI.YS'S KY Drinking Water $0090
NC Drinking Water '37706 This report shall not be reproduced, except in ful, VA Drinking Water 213
SC 59006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELA® E87827




ace Analytical”

Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inc.
9800 Kincay Avenue, Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 26078

FPhone: 704.875.9092

winv.pacelabs.com Fax: 704.875.9091
]
Lab Project Number: 9243076
Cclient Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim
Lab Sample No: 522898564 Project Sample Number: 9243076-002 Date Collected: 04/07/03 15:45

Client Sample ID: HE-2

Parameters

Metals
Metals, Trace ICP
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Selenium
Silver
Date Digested

Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil
Marcury

Wet Chemistry
Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

O

Matrix: Soil
Resulty Units Report Limit DF Analyzed By
Prep/Method: EPA 3050 / EPA &010
9.0 ng/kyg 0.50 1.0 04/09/03
140 mg/kg 0.50 1.0 04/09/03
0.9 ng/kg 0.10 1.0 04/09/03
24. mg/kg 0.20 1.0 04/09/03
190 mg/kg 0.50 1.0 04/09/03
1.9 mg/ky 0.50 1.0 04/09/03
0.92 mg/kg 0.20 1.0 04/09/03
04/09/03 04/09/03
Method: EPA 7471
0.25 ng/kg 0.0061 1.2 04/10/03
Method: % Moisturas
18.2 % 1.0 04/08/03

17:32
17:32
17:32
17:32
17:32
17:32
17:32

Date Recsived: 04/07/03 1%:30

CAS No. Oual Reglmt

DIR  7440-38-2
DIR 7440-39-3
DIR  T440-43-9
DJR  7440-47-3
DIR  T439-92-1
DIR T7782-4%-2
DIR  7440-22-4
LBRG T7429.97-6
CDE

“l"

Paga: 2 »f 13

Date: 04/10/03
( Laboratory Certificatiop IQs
NC Wastewater 12 H}EPORT UF LABOHATORY AHAI'YSIS KY Drinking Water 90090
NC Drinking Water " 37706 This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water 213
SC 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E&7627
o _ - — . T "'- ' - e 2T = = *;:7.'—'._." o LT e S i -




Pace Analytical Services, inc.
8800 Kincey Avenue, Sufte 100

ace Analytical i 2

wvav.pacelabs.com " Fax: 704.875.9001

Lab Project Number: 9243076 ‘
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

Lab Sample No: 922898572 Project Sampls Number: 9243076-003 Date Collected: 04/07/03 16:05
Client Sample ID: HE-3 Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04/07/03 18:30
Parameters Resulty Units  Report Limit DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual RegLmt
Metals o . ‘ ;

Metals, Tracs ICP Prep/Method: EPA 3050 / EPA 6010

Arsenic 2.1 my/ kg 0.57 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIR  7440-38-2

Barium 1590 mg/ kg 0.57 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIN  7440-35-3

Cadmium ND mg/kg 0.11 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIR T440-43-9

Chromium 12. mg/kg 0.23 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIR  7440-47-3

Lead 7.5 mg/kg 0.57 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIR  7439-92-1

Selenium : 1.1 mg/kg 0.57 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DJR 7782-49-2

Silver ND mg/kg 0.23 1.1 04/09/03 17:37 DIR  T440-22-4

Date Digasted ‘ 04/09/03 04/05/03

Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EFA 7471 :

Mercury ND mg/kg 0.0055 1.1 04710703 LBG 7439-97-6

Wet Chemistry
Percent Moisture Method: % Moisture
Percent Moisture 11.9 % ’ 1.0 C4/08/03 CpE '

g
Date: 04/10/03 Pags: 3 #f 13
Laboratory Certification ICs Laboratory Cartitication 105
NG Wastewater 12 BE POHT 0F LABORATOHY ANALYSIS KY Drinking Water 90090
NC Drinking Water ' 37706 This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water 213
SC 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP £87627




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9500 Kincay Avenue, Suite 100
Huntersvilla, NC 28078

ace Analytical , Phone: 704,875,909

wwv.pacelabs.com . Fax: 74.875.9091

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

Lab Sample No: 9228985280 © Project Sample Number: 9243076-004 Date Collected: 04/07/03 16:20
Client Sample ID: HE-4 Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04/07/03 18:3¢
Parameters Results Units _ Report Limit _DF Analyzed BY CAS No. Qual Reqlmt
Metals ‘ ‘ ‘
Metals, Trace ICP Prep/Mathod: EPA 3050 / EPA 6010

Arsanic 1.7 mg/kg 0.5% 1.2 04/059/03 17:41 DJR 7440-38-2

Barium 130 mg/kg 0.58% 1.2 04/09/03 17:41 DJR 7440-35-3

Cadmium 0.25 mng/kg 0.12 1.2 04/70%/03 17:41 DIR  T440-43-9%

Chromium 72, mg/kg 0.23 1.2 04/09/03 17:41 DIR  7440-47-3

Lead 5.7 mg/kg 0.58 1.2 04/09/03 17:41 DJR  7439-92-1

Selenium 1.3 mg/kg 0.58 1.2 04/09/03 17:41 DIR 7782-49-2

Silver ND mg/kg ¢.23 1.2 04/08/03 17:41 DOR  7440-22-4

Date Digested 04/08/03 c4/09/03
Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EPA 7471 .

Mercury ND mng/kg 0.0059 1.2 04710703 LBG 7T439-97-6

Wet Chemistry
Percant Moisture Method: % Moisture
Percent Moisture 15.4 % 1.0 04/08/03 [siv) ]

b ad
Dats: 04/10/03 Paga: 4 of 13
- Centification [
NG Wastewater 12 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS KY Drinking Water 90000
NC Orirking Water 37706 This report shall not be reproduced, except in fult, VA Drinking Water 213
8C 99006 witheut the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc. FL NELAP E87627




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincay Avenus, Suita 100

ace A naMical bl Hunlersville, NC 28078
Phone: 704.875.9092
wvav.pacelabs.com Fax; 704.875.9091
!
Lab Project Number: 9243076 .
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim
Lab Sample No: 9228585598 Project Sample Number: 9243076-005 Date Collected: 04/07/03 17:05

Client Sample ID: HB-5

Matrix: Soil

Parameters Results Units Report Limit _DF

Metals

Metals, Trace ICP Prep/Method: EEa 3050 / EPA 6010
Arsenic 1.8 mg/kg 0.52 1.1
Barium 6.3 mg/kg 0.52 1.1
Cadmium ND mg/kg 0.10 1.1
Chromium 6.6 mng/kg 0.21 1.1
Lead 5.3 my/ky 0.52 1.1
Selanium 1.3 mng/kg 0.52 1.1
Bilver ND mg/kg 0.21 1.1
Date Digested 04/09/03

Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EPA 7471 )
Mercury ND | mg/kg 0.0051 1.0

Wat Chemistry

Percent Moisture Method: % Moistura
Parcent Moisture 1s.9 % 1.0

e

Date: 04/10/03

NG Wastewater 12
NG Orinking Water * 37706
sC 99006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.

Date Received: 04/07/03 18:30

Analyzed By, CAS MNo. gual PReglmt
04/09/03 17:46 DJR  7440-33-2
04/08/03 17:46 DIR  T7440-39-3
04/09/03 17:46 DIR  T440-43-9
04/059/03 17:46 DIR  T7440-47-3
04/09/03 17:46 DJR  7439-92-1
04/09/03 17:46 DIK 7782-45-2
04/09/03 17:46 DUR  7440-22-4
04/09/03
04/10/03 LBG 7439-37-6
04/08/03 CDE

Page: 5 of 13

KY Drinking Water . 90090
VA Drinking Water n3
FL NELAP Es7g27




ace Analytical”

wyay. pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kingay Avenue, Suits 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

Phone: 704.875.9092
Fax: 704.875.9091

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Clisnt Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carclina Rim

Lab Sample No: 922898606
Client Sample ID: HE-6

Parameters Results Units  Report Limit

Metals

Metals, Trace ICP Prep/Method: EPA 3050 / EPA 6010
Arsenic 3.9 mg/kg 0.44
Barium 43, mng/kg 0.44
Cadmium 0.13 ng/kg 0.088
Chromium 66. mg/kg .18
Lead 29, mg/kg 0.44
Selenium 2.1 mg/kg 0.44
Silver ND mg/kg 0.18
Date Digested 04/09/03

Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EPA 7471

0.0054

Mercury

Wet Chemistry
Parcent Molisturs
Parcant Molsture

O

Date: 04/10/03

NG Wastewater 12

0.020 mg/kg

Method: % Moisture
7.2 %

Project Sample Mumber: 9243076-006
Matrix: Soil

Dats Collected: 04/07/03 17:10
Date Received: 04/07/03 18:30

DF Analyzed BY CAS No. Qual Reglmt
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DIR 7440-338-2
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DIJR 7440-39-3
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DOR 7440-43-9
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DOR  T440-47-3
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DJR 7439-92-1
0.5 04/09/03 17:50 DJR  7782-49-2
0.9 04/09/03 17:50 DJR  7440-22-4

04/09/03
1.1 04/10/03 LBG 7439-97-6
1.0 04/08/03 CDE

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page: § of 11

Laboratory Certification (Ds
Y Drinking Water 90090

NG Crinking Watar -37706 This report shalt nat be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water 213
5C 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E&T6Z7
s . s - - S ,_.., s




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suits 100

a Ce A naMica ,:' Huntersville, NC 28078
FPhone: 704.875.9092
wisy. pacelalis.com Fax: 704.875.0091
Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.5080100-Carolina Rim
Lab Sample No: 922898614 Project Sample Number: 9243076-007 Date Collected: 04/07/03 17:35
Client Sample ID: HB-7 Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04/07/03 18:30
Paramaters Results Units Report Limit _DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual Raglmt
Metals .
Metals, Trace ICP Prep/Method: EPA 3050 / EPA 6010
Arsenic 5.5 my/kg 0.56 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DJR  7440-38-2
Barium 130 mg/kg 0.56 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DJR 7440-39-3
Cadmium 0.41 mg/kg 0.11 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DIR  7440-43-9
Chromjum 32, mg/kg 0.23 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DJR  7440-47-3
Lead 190 mg/kg 0.56 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DJR T7439-92-1
Selenium 2.4 mg/kg 0.56 1.1 04/0%/03 17:54 DJR  7782-49-2
Silver ND mg/kg 0.23 1.1 04/09/03 17:54 DJR 7440-22-4
Date Digested 04/09/03 04/09/03
Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil Method: EEFA 7471
Mercury 0.12 mg/kg 0.0055 1.2 04/710/03 LG 7439-97-8
Wet Chemistry
Percent Moisture Method: % Moisture
Percent Moisture 14.9 % 1.0 04/08/03 CDE
Dats: 04/10/03 Fage: 7 of 13
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Face Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincay Avenye, Suite 100

. ™ ) untersville, NC 280
ace Analytical R i

v pacelabs.com Fax: 704.875.9091

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT $.9080100-Carolina Rim

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Dilution factor shown represents the factor applied to the resported result and reporting limit due to changes
in sample preparation, dilution of the extract, or moisture content

ND Not detected at or abovs adjusted reporting limit
NC Not Calculable
J Estimated concentraticn above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit
MDL Adjusted Msthod Detection Limit
whs
Date: 04/10/03 ' Page: § of 13
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2ce Analytical”

wyav. pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Ine,
9800 Kincey Avanue, Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

FPhorme: 704.875.9092
Fax: 704.875.9091

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

QC Batch: 72565
QC Batch Method: EFA 7471

Analysis Method: EPA 7471

Analysis Description: Mercury, CVAAS, in Soil

Associated Lab Samples: 922898556 . 922898564 522898572 922858580 922893598
922838606 922898614
METHOD BLANK: 822902143 )
Associated Lab Samples: 922898556 922898564 922898572 922858580 822898598 92289386046 522858614
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Rasult Limig Footnotas
Mercury ng/kg ND 0.0050
I:.AIORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 922942150

Spike Ccs Lcs
Parameter Unite Cong. Result % Rec PFootnotes
Marcury mg/kg 0.1333 0.1347 101
"MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 922502168 522502176

922898556 Spike MS MSD MS MSD Y

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec % Reg RPD Footnotes
Marcury ng/kg 0.09134  0.1485 0.2491 0.2089 106 96 18
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 522902184

922898564 o) 4
Parameter Units Result Result RPFD  Footnotes
Marcury mg/kg 0.2500 0.2000 22

Date: 04/10/03 Paga: % of 13
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Pace Anaiylical Services, Inc.
. 5 9800 Kincey Avenue, Suits 100
aCe A na Mlcal m Huntersville, NC 28078
Fhome: 704.875.9092
winy. pacelabs.com Fax: 704 875.9091
4
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carclina Rim
QC Batch: 72513 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method: EPA 3050 Analysis Description: Metals, Trace ICP
Associated Lab Samples: 522858556 922838564 922898572 922858580 922398598
922858606 922898614
METHOD BLANK: 922893026
Associated Lab Samples: 922898556 922898564 922898572 922888580 922898598 922898606 922898614
. Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Arsenic mg/kg ND 0.50
sarium mg/kg ND 0.50 !
Cadmiwm ng/kg ND ©0.10
Chromium mg/kg ND 0.20
Lead ng/kyg ND 0.50
, Selesnium ng/kg ND 0.50
{ Silver ng/kg ND 0.20
L}
( ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 922393034
‘ Spike LS LS
: Paramster Units Cong, Result % Rec Footnotes
Arsenic ma/kg 25.00  26.00 104
Barium mng/kg 25.00 26.20 105
Cadmim myg/kg 25.00 26.00 104
;  Chromium mgrkg 25.00  25.90 104
Lead mg/kg 25.00 26.10 104
Selenium ng/kg 25.00 . 25.70 103
| Silver mg/kg 25.00 26.9%0 108
|
|
1 MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 522895042 922895059
|
| 922883152 spike Ms MSD MS  MSD
Parameter Units Rasult Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec RPD [Footnotes
Arsenic mg/kg $.612 30.86 38.75 40.02 98 95 1
Barium mg/kg 50.83 30.86 $0.97 96.20 130 142 6 1,1
Cadmium ma/kg 1.130 30.86 31.97 33.43 100 101 5
Chromium mg/kg 83.41 30.86 107.5 120.2 78 115 11
Date: 04/10/03 Page: 10 of 13
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ace Analytical”

wwnv. pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9300 Kingey Avenue, Suils 100
Hunlersvills, NC 28078

Phong: 704.875.9092
Fax: 704.875.9091

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

922899042 822853055

922883152 Spike MS . MSD . MS MSD
Parameter Unjts . _Result Conc. Result Result Rec % _Rec RAPRD Footnotes
Lead ng/kyg 65.55 30.86 139.5 151.4 240 268 8 1,1
Selenium mg/kg 3.107 30.86 30.86 28.99 90 81 §
8ilver mg/kg 0.1786 30.86 34.56 35.92 111 111 4
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 922899067
922883160 U
Parameter Units Result Resulb RPD Footnotas
Arsenic ng/ kg 4.900 4.700 4°
Barium ng/kg 59.00 60.00 1
Cadmium ng/kg ND 0.1200 0
Chromium mg/kg 56.00 56.00 1
Lead mng/kg 9.000 9.400 4
Selenium mg/kg 2,100 1.600 29 2
ﬁilnr ng/kg ND ND RC
whe
Date: 04/10/03 Page: 11 ef 13
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Face Analytical Services, Inc.
980G Kincey Avenus, Suits 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

FPhone: 704.875.9092
Fax: 704.875 903

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.9080100-Carolina Rim

QC Batch: 72541

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method: % Moisture
Analysis Description: Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: - 922888556 922898564 922858572 922893580 922898598
922898606 522898614

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 922501335

9228953854 o
Parameter Unitg Result Result RPD  Footnotes
Percent Moisture % 23.40 24.00 3
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 922901343

922901152 ouP :
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Footnotas
Percent Moisture % 12.80 $.100 45 3

A

Date: 04/10/03
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Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 100

aceAnalytical i 2

wwsv pacalabs.com Fax, 704.875.9091

Lab Project Number: 9243076
Client Project ID: NCDOT 9.90!0100-Carolina Rim

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate % Rec and APD values.

.LC5(D) Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D} Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
e Sample Duplicate

ND Not detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

Ne Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit

MDL Adjusted Method Detection Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

[1] The spike recovery was outside acceptance limitx for the MS and /for MSD due to matrix interfersnce. The LCS
and/or LCSD were within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is
accaptable.

[2}] The calculatad RPD was ocutside QC acceptance limits.

3] The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits dus to m.atrix

interference. QC batch accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

e
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